FINISHING PERFORMANCE OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON
(Neobalanocarpus hemii) USING DIFFERENT SYSTEMS AND DIFFERENT
VISCOCITY

MARINI BINTI MAZLAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



CANDIDATE DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. lt is original and is the result
of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as
reference work. This proposal has not been submitted to any other
academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or

qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above,
| voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be

subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi

MARA.

Name of Candidate : Marini Binti Mazlan

Candidate's Id No : 2016668362

Programme : Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Furniture Technology (AS247)

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Finishing performance of acid catalyst

lacquer on (Neobalanocarpus hemii) by
using different systems and different

viscosity.

Signature of Candidate e A% . ‘ . / ................

Date - JULY 2019

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Prablem statement

1.3 Justification of study

1.4  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Neobalanocarpus hemii

2.2 Wood Finishing

23  Sealers

24 Acid catalyst lacquer

25 Viscosity

CHAPTER 3 METHOD
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Chengal (Neobalanocarpus hemi)

3.1.2 Acid catalyst lacquer

iv

rage

Vi
vii

vii

© N g o o

10
10
12
14
15
17

19
19
20
20



3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5

3.6

Equipment

3.2.1 Spray Gun

3.2.2 Beaker

3.2.3 Stopwatch

3.2.4 Ford viscosity cup
Method

3.3.1 Preparation for the test sample
3.3.2 Acid catalyst lacquer preparation

3.3.3 Woaod finishing process
Design of experiment
Finishing testing

3.5.1 Cross-cut test

3.5.2 Heat resistance test
3.5.3 Household test

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.5
46

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

Introduction

Significant of test result
Results of cross-cut test
Results of heat resistance test
Results of household test

Conclusion

Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
21
22
22
22
23
23
25
26
27
28
29
32
34
35

36
36
37
38
40
42

45
45
46

47
49



ABSTRACT

FINISHING PERFORMANCE OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON
(Neobalanocarpus hemii) USING DIFFERENT SYSTEMS AND DIFFERENT
VISCOCITY

Finishing is to give a desired or particular surface texture meanwhile wood
finishing is a process of embellishing and protecting the surface of a wooden
material. Wood is a porous material. It contains countless holes of various sizes.
These holes can accumulate dirt and grime from handling, atmospheric
contaminants and food. A finish seals the porous surface, making it less
susceptible to soiling. The objective for this study is to choose between two
different finishing systems which are systems A (1 sealer, 2 topcoat) and system
B (2 sealer, 3 topcoat). In addition, the objective is to choose the best viscosity of
the finishes that are suitable for Chengal wood. Acid catalyst lacquer were
applied using spray application and there are three testing to measure the
performance of the finishing which are household test, cross-cut test and heat
resistance test. The data and results show that system B is better compared to
system A as it more layered and the best viscosity is 18 seconds as it easier to
penetrate into the wood grain.



