FINISHING PERFORMANCE OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON (Neobalanocarpus hemii) USING DIFFERENT SYSTEMS AND DIFFERENT VISCOCITY

MARINI BINTI MAZLAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

CANDIDATE DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This proposal has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	: Marini Binti Mazlan
Candidate's Id No	: 2016668362
Programme	: Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
	Furniture Technology (AS247)
Faculty	: Applied Sciences
Thesis Title	: Finishing performance of acid catalyst
	lacquer on (Neobalanocarpus hemii) by
	using different systems and different
	viscosity.

Signature of Candidate

Date

: JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPR	OVAL SHEET	i
CANE	DIDATE DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	OF PLATES	v
LIST	OF FIGURES	vi
LIST	OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
ABST	RACT	ix
ABST	RAK	x
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	5
1.3	Justification of study	7
1.4	Objectives of study	9
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		10
2.1	Neobalanocarpus hemii	10
2.2	Wood Finishing	12
2.3	Sealers	14
2.4	Acid catalyst lacquer	15
2.5	Viscosity	17
СНАР	TER 3 METHOD	19
3.1	Materials	19
	3.1.1 Chengal (Neobalanocarpus hemii)	20
	3.1.2 Acid catalyst lacquer	20

3.2	Equipn	nent	21
	3.2.1	Spray Gun	21
	3.2.2	Beaker	22
	3.2.3	Stopwatch	22
	3.2.4	Ford viscosity cup	22
3.3	Method		23
	3.3.1	Preparation for the test sample	23
	3.3.2	Acid catalyst lacquer preparation	25
	3.3.3	Wood finishing process	26
3.4	Desigr	of experiment	27
3.5	Finishi	ng testing	28
	3.5.1	Cross-cut test	29
	3.5.2	Heat resistance test	32
	3.5.3	Household test	34
3.6	Data A	nalysis	35

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Introduction	36
4.2	Significant of test result	37
4.3	Results of cross-cut test	38
4.5	Results of heat resistance test	40
4.6	Results of household test	42

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		45
5.1	Conclusion	45
5.2	Recommendation	46
CITE	DREFERENCES	47
CURRICULUM VITAE		49

ABSTRACT

FINISHING PERFORMANCE OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON (Neobalanocarpus hemii) USING DIFFERENT SYSTEMS AND DIFFERENT VISCOCITY

Finishing is to give a desired or particular surface texture meanwhile wood finishing is a process of embellishing and protecting the surface of a wooden material. Wood is a porous material. It contains countless holes of various sizes. These holes can accumulate dirt and grime from handling, atmospheric contaminants and food. A finish seals the porous surface, making it less susceptible to soiling. The objective for this study is to choose between two different finishing systems which are systems A (1 sealer, 2 topcoat) and system B (2 sealer, 3 topcoat). In addition, the objective is to choose the best viscosity of the finishes that are suitable for Chengal wood. Acid catalyst lacquer were applied using spray application and there are three testing to measure the performance of the finishing which are household test, cross-cut test and heat resistance test. The data and results show that system B is better compared to system A as it more layered and the best viscosity is 18 seconds as it easier to penetrate into the wood grain.